Should the Customer breach the provisions 

of this article, it will be liable to pay Bechtle, 

by force of law and without any notice of 

default or judicial intervention being 

required, an indemnity estimated in joint 

consultation between the Parties at a lump 

sum of €75,000 (seventy-five thousand 

euros) per established breach, without 

prejudice to the right to prove higher 

damage in addition and to claim additional 

compensation. 

Article 16. Duration and termination 

16.1. An Agreement under a defined one-off 

project will terminate by force of law on